SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA County of Nevada

S. ROBERT TICE-RASKIN Presiding Judge

CANDACE S. HEIDELBERGER, Judge

YVETTE DURANT, Judge

JASON LACHANCE, Commissioner



201 Church Street Nevada City, CA 95959 (530) 362-4309 B. SCOTT THOMSEN, Assistant Presiding Judge

LINDA J. SLOVEN, Judge

KELLY BABINEAU, Judge

KIMBERLY FLENER, Interim Court Executive Officer

Press Release – July 27th, 2023

The Judges of the Nevada County Superior Court are pleased to announce the appointment of Laila A. Waheed to the position of Court Executive Officer. Ms. Waheed replaces Interim Court Executive Officer Kimberly Flener who has led the court since Court Executive Officer Jason B. Galkin's appointment as CEO of Riverside County Superior Court.

Ms. Waheed has served the Nevada County Superior Court since 2020, first as Principal Analyst then as Assistant Court Executive Officer. In those roles, Ms. Waheed oversaw the Court's Finance and Human Resources departments as well as managed the Court's case management system transition completed in April of 2022. Prior to her service with Nevada County Superior Court, she worked at Placer Superior Court as a Court Analyst and Judicial Fellow through the Capital Fellows Program.

Ms. Waheed holds a Master of Public Administration degree from the University of Southern California and a Graduate Certificate in Applied Policy and Government from California State University, Sacramento. She completed her Bachelor of Science degree in Sociology, minoring in Communications as well as a Bachelor of Arts degree in Theatre Arts from Santa Clara University.

Ms. Waheed will assume the role of CEO immediately.

The Judges and staff of the court are pleased to welcome Ms. Waheed to her new role with the Nevada County Superior Court and look forward to working with her.

Ms. Waheed is grateful for the opportunity to serve the Nevada County Superior Court as CEO and looks forward to supporting the Court's mission of ensuring fair and equal access to justice for all.